

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

Supreme Court No. 48018-2020

PROGRESSIVE NORTHWEST INSURANCE COMPANY, a foreign  
Corporation doing business in the State of Idaho

Plaintiff/Respondent

v.

DEAN LAUTENSCHLAGER and LAURA LAUTENSCHLAGER, husband and  
wife, and the marital community comprised thereof,

Defendants/Appellants,

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

Appeal from the District Court of the Second Judicial District for Nez Perce County.

Honorable Jay P. Gaskill, Presiding.

Paul L. Kirkpatrick  
Alison M. Turnbull  
Kirkpatrick & Startzel, P.S.,  
Spokane, Washington  
On behalf of Plaintiff/Respondent  
Progressive Northwest Insurance  
Company

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1

*Nature of the Case* ..... 1

*Procedural History* ..... 1

*Statement of Facts*..... 2

**II. ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL**..... 4

**III. ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL**..... 4

**IV. ARGUMENT**..... 5

**A. Standard of Review**..... 5

**B. The offsets to UIM coverage in the Lautenschlagers’ combined single limit policy do not violate Idaho public policy.** ..... 6

**C. There is no authority to support the Lautenschlagers’ argument that they should be able to double their policy limits.**..... 11

**D. The Lautenschlagers have been provided all the coverage available under their combined single limit policy.** ..... 14

**E. The terms of Progressive’s policy are consistent and clearly limit coverage to \$500,000.** ..... 15

**V. CONCLUSION** ..... 17

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

Idaho Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Armstrong v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Idaho</i> , 147 Idaho 67, 205 P.3d 1203 (2009).....	13
<i>Arreguin v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Idaho</i> , 145 Idaho 459, 180 P.3d (2008).....	13
<i>Brewer v. Washington RSA No. 8 Ltd. P’ship.</i> , 145 Idaho 735, 184 P.3d 860 (2008).....	5
<i>Certain Underwriters At Lloyds, London v. Wolleson</i> , 141 Idaho 740, 118 P.3d 72 (2005).....	5
<i>Gearhart v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 160 Idaho 664, 378 P.3d (2016).....	11, 12
<i>Hill v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Idaho 619, 249 P.3d 812 (2011).....	7
<i>Howard v. Ore. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Idaho 214, 46 P.3d 510 (2002).....	13
<i>Mackay v. Four Rivers Packing Co.</i> , 145 Idaho 408, 179 P.3d 1064 (2008).....	5
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw v. Box</i> , 127 Idaho 851, 908 P.2d 153 (1995).....	11
<i>North Pac. Ins. Co. v. Mai</i> , 130 Idaho 251, 939 P.2d 570 (1997).....	13
<i>Rogers v. Household Life Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Idaho 735, 250 P.3d 786 (2011).....	4
<i>Slaathaug v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 132 Idaho 705, 979 P.2d 107 (1999).....	5
<i>Sublimity Ins. Co. v. Shaw</i> , 127 Idaho 707, 905 P.2d 640 (1995).....	11
<i>Weeks v. E. Idaho Health Servs.</i> , 143 Idaho 834, 153 P.3d 1180 (2007).....	5, 6
<i>Wood v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Idaho</i> , 166 Idaho 43, 454 P.3d 1126 (2019).....	6, 7, 8, 11
